
South Hams Joint 
Development Management 
Committee and Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 3rd September, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Foss
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe
Cllr Abbott
Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown
Cllr Jackson

Cllr Kemp
Cllr Long
Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan
Cllr Pannell
Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose
Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett
Cllr Taylor
Cllr Thomas

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes of last Meeting 1 - 12

to approve as a true and correct record the minutes of the Joint 
Meeting held on 4 June 2020;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Forum

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Executive Forward Plan 13 - 18

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Democratic Services before 5.00pm on Friday, 28 
August 2020 to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) and 
lead officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the 
meeting.

8.  Draft Amended Budget 2020/21

To follow

9.  Coronavirus (COVID-19) Recovery and Renewal Plan 
Development Update 

19 - 46



O+S 4.6.20
  

MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AND THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE HELD REMOTELY VIA SKYPE ON
THURSDAY, 4 JUNE 2020  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr V Abbott * Cllr J McKay
* Cllr L Austen * Cllr O’Callaghan
* Cllr J P Birch (Chairman) *  Cllr G Pannell
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr D Brown * Cllr K Pringle
* Cllr M Chown * Cllr H Reeve
* Cllr R J Foss * Cllr J Rose
* Cllr J M Hodgson * Cllr R Rowe
* Cllr T R Holway * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
* Cllr S Jackson * Cllr B Spencer
Ø Cllr K Kemp * Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr M Long * Cllr D Thomas

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs K Baldry, H Bastone, J Hawkins, N Hopwood and J Pearce

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Senior Leadership Team, Head of Strategy and Projects, 
Head of Housing, Revenue and Benefits, Monitoring 
Officer, Head of Communications, Business Manager 
(Case Management) and Democratic Services Manager

OSDM.1/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
and Development Management Committee held on 23 January 2020 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.

OSDM.2/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

OSDM.3/20 PUBLIC FORUM

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that one question had been received for consideration during 
the agenda item.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



O+S 4.6.20

1. Question from the South Hams Society

Can the Dist
[...]
urther 
details to be submitted.  As the questioner is aware, applications 
evolve throughout the decision-making process in response to 
representations and in an attempt to overcome objections.  This is 
particularly so in the context of an outline planning permission, where 
the permission might simply comprise a description and a plan with the 
site outlined in red.  In the case of the K5 Development, the Council 
requested further details so that the outline development could be 
defined with greater precision and the likely impacts assessed fully 
before any decision was made as to whether reserved matters 
approval should be granted or not.  As is quite proper, the further 
details have been publicised and representations sought.  All as it 
should be while complying with planning law and the Court Order.

Page 2



O+S 4.6.20

It is both lawful and common practice for local planning authorities to 
enter into planning performance agreements with developers.  Indeed, 
it is encouraged by the Government through its advice in the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Planning Practice Guidance.  In 
view of the background that I have explained there is no legal 
impediment to the Council entering into such an agreement with Baker 
Estates, negotiations for which I understand began in January this 
year.’

The Chairman thanked Cllr Pearce and advised that, when sent this 
response, the South Hams Society would be invited to submit a 
supplementary question.

OSDM.4/20 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Joint Meeting was presented with the most recently published 
Executive Forward Plan.

In accordance with the Procedure Rules, advanced notice had been given 
by Cllr Pannell for the following two questions to be raised:

1. The Executive Forward Plan (EFP) refers, under Enterprise, to the 
proposal for the commercial development of a supermarket in Ivybridge.  
Are officers content this will be allowed under the category of 
regeneration?

2. The EFP also refers, under Enterprise, to an update to the Council on 
any commercial investment opportunities.  Why are we continuing with 
this programme if it is apparently about to be banned?

In combining her response to both questions, the Leader informed that 
the Council was content that this proposal would be allowed under the 
category of regeneration.  The Leader proceeded to make the point that 
the entire programme was focused on regeneration in that purchases 
could only be made within the South Hams and they must have both 
employment and wellbeing benefits to the District.  Finally, the Leader 
confirmed that, moving forward, it was her wish for the focus of the 
programme to now be on ‘regeneration’ as opposed to ‘commercial 
investment’.

OSDM.5/20 CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) RESPONSE AND DRAFT RECOVERY 
AND RENEWAL PLAN DEVELOPMENT

The Joint Meeting was presented with a report that summarised the work 
undertaken by the Council in delivering a highly effective response to the 
challenges of the Covid-19 Pandemic.  In addition, the report also 
outlined some initial thoughts with regard to the challenges that the 
Council would face and provided an initial opportunity for Members to 
input into the way forward.

Page 3



O+S 4.6.20
At this point, the Chairman informed that it was his intention for the 
meeting to first consider the Response element of the agenda item 
before then providing some initial thoughts on the draft Renewal and 
Recovery Plan.

(a) Response

In discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(i) the work of officers in response to the Pandemic.  A number of 
Members wished to thank and pay tribute to the work undertaken 
by officers since the start of the Pandemic.  In particular, special 
praise was extended to the Deputy Chief Executive and his 
Senior and Extended Leadership Team colleagues.

Some Members also felt that it would be remiss if the Meeting did 
not recognise the excellent work that was being carried out by 
Town and Parish Councils and local community groups.  As a 
result, it was felt that this should be recognised in the 
recommendation that was to be put forward to the Executive 
meeting to be held on 18 June 2020; 

(ii) the lessons learned exercise.  At the time when the exercise was 
to be carried out, some Members requested that consideration 
should be given to the belief that all Members should be engaged 
right from the offset;

(iii) the role undertaken by the Community Response Team that had 
been formed in response to the Pandemic.  Members found the 
initiative to have been very useful and a model that could be 
adapted in the draft Renewal and Recovery Plan;

(iv) the latest financial position.  The Section 151 Officer provided an 
update on the financial position and made specific reference to:

a. the decision-making cycle for an amended Budget for 
2020/21.  Members were informed of the intention for a 
draft Budget setting Workshop to be held during August, 
before a draft amended Budget was then considered by:

 another Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and Development Management Committee to be 
held on 3 September 2020;

 the Executive meeting to be held on 17 September 
2020; and

 the Full Council meeting to be held on 24 September 
2020;

b. Central Government listening to the financial plight being 
faced by District Councils and the latest information being 
that a comprehensive package was to be announced 
imminently; and

Page 4



O+S 4.6.20
c. the latest financial situation for the Council being set out in 

the Budget Monitoring Report that was to be presented to 
the Executive meeting to be held on 18 June 2020.

(v) Business Rates Grants.  Members recognised that the Council 
had responded as soon as was practically possible to distribute 
grant funding to local businesses.  In the likely event of the 
Business Rates Grant Fund being over-subscribed, officers 
confirmed that this point had already been recognised and a letter 
from all Devon District Councils had been sent to Central 
Government;

(vi) re-opening public conveniences.  By way of an update, officers 
informed that a risk based approach was being applied to ensure 
that public and staff safety was considered appropriately.  To 
ensure that this was applied, the new cleaning frequencies and 
additional length of time for each clean resulted in the Council 
being unable to reopen all of its public conveniences through the 
current contract.  Officers were therefore working with the 
contractor as a priority to establish the costs that could be faced in 
order to achieve a full re-opening programme and the options that 
were available to mitigate those costs.  However, it was noted that 
some public conveniences would be re-opened in the upcoming 
days;

(vii)the Leisure Contract.  When questioned, officers confirmed that 
Fusion had not sought any further grant funding from the Council 
at this time.  The organisation was currently in the process of 
working up its Centre re-opening proposals and any future 
negotiations with the Council would be based on these plans;

(viii) an amendment to the report recommendation was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED to read as follows:

‘That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to:

Seek to implement the conclusions of the Joint Meeting on the 
priority areas for the Strategic Framework for Recovery and 
Renewal.

In discussion, the majority of Members felt that the amendment 
was rather pre-emptive and should not be supported at this 
time.  When put to the vote, the amendment was therefore 
declared LOST.   

(b) Draft Recovery and Renewal Plan

In providing some initial thoughts on the draft Recovery and Renewal 
Plan, the Joint Meeting made particular reference to:

Page 5



O+S 4.6.20
Residents Theme:

- There was a need to give consideration to the provision of 
(energy efficient) single persons living accommodation;

- The vulnerable population must also include those most affected 
groups: Children and Young 
[...]
rtner organisations.  

The model used should focus on collaboration and not be 
perceived as buying in a service from a third-party.’

Other key points raised in relation to the ‘Governance’ Theme were:

- All Locality Engagement Officers should attend town and parish 
council meetings within their local areas;

- Whilst remote meetings had worked well to date, some Members felt 
that they were not ideal to conduct meetings of Full Council and the 
Development Management Committee (on the occasions when 
major planning applications were to be considered).

Service Recovery Theme

- The need to re-convene the Locality Service Task and Finish Group 
was recognised; and

- The importance of the Leisure Contract with Fusion was also 
highlighted.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to the 
Executive to:

1. Note and endorse the Council’s response to the Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) Pandemic to date and thank and congratulate 
the Parish and Town Councils and other Community Groups 
for their response and actions to the COVID-19 Pandemic;

2. Request that Officers develop a Recovery and Renewal Plan 
in line with the framework and objectives as outlined in 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report;

3. Take into account the conclusions of the Joint Meeting on the 
priority areas for the Strategic Framework for Recovery and 
Renewal; and

4. Request that an update on progress against development of 
the Plan be brought back to a Joint Meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel / Development Management Committee 
on 3 September 2020.

(Meeting started at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.20 pm)
    ___________________

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL: EXECUTIVE LEADER’S FORWARD PLAN 

This is the Leader of Council’s provisional forward plan for the four months starting September 2020.  It provides an indicative date for matte
[...]
 Quarter 2 
Purpose of report: The report advises Members of the 
progress on individual schemes within the approved 
capital programme for 2020/21, including an 
assessment of their financial position 

Cllr Bastone  
/ Pauline 
Henstock 

Report of Head of 
Finance 

3 
December 
2020 

 

Strategy / 
Homes 

Title: To present for consideration the final Housing 
Strategy, with adoption from April 2021 
Purpose:  To present the final housing strategy and the 
outcome of stakeholder consultation, including the 
draft annual action plan 

Cllr Pearce 
/ Issy Blake 

Report of the Head of 
Housing, Revenues and 
Benefits 

3 
December 
2020 

 

Council Title:  Draft Capital Programme Proposals 2021/22 
Purpose:  To present Capital Programme proposals for 
2021/22 

Cllr Pearce / 
Lisa Buckle 

Report of Strategic Lead 
of Finance 

3 
December 
2020 

 

Health & Well-
being 

Title:  Domestic Abuse Policy 
Purpose:  To outline the proposed policy for dealing 
with Domestic Abuse and seek agreement thereon 

Cllr Hawkins/ 
Louisa Daley 

Report of Specialist – 
Community Safety 

3 
December 
2020 

 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel/Development Management 
Committee

Date: 3 September 2020

Title: Coronavirus (COVID-19) Recovery and 
Renewal Plan Development Update

Portfolio Area: Council – Cllr Judy Pearce (Leader)

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Recommendations 
to be considered at the Executive meeting to 
be held on 17 September 2020

Authors: Drew Powell

Andy Bates

Role: Director of Governance 
and Assurance

Chief Executive

Contact: 01803 861240 email: drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Joint meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to the Executive 
to:

1. Note the Councils continuing response to the Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) Pandemic;

2. Note the outputs of the Member Workshops as detailed in 
Appendix 1;

3. Note progress on the development of the Recovery and Renewal 
Action Plan (‘the Plan’);

4. Take into account the conclusions of the Joint meeting on the 
Plan; and

5. Request that an update on progress against development of the 
Plan be brought back to an additional Joint Meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Development Management 
Committee to be arranged to take place at 2.00pm on Thursday, 
19 November 2020.

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

mailto:drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk


1. Executive summary 

1.1 The Joint Meeting of the Panel and DM Committee considered a report 
on 4th June (minute OSDM.4/20 refers) detailing the Councils vital role 
in responding to the global Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic.

1.2 The report also identified the need to take a strategic approach to 
recovery to ensure that we learn from the response, understand the 
new challenges we face and emerge as an organisation that is fit for 
purpose and financially sustainable.

1.3 Members considered a high level framework that set out the key areas 
to be explored focussing on operational (internal) actions and strategic 
(external) opportunities and challenges with a recognition that there is 
clearly a cross over between these areas.

1.4 The Joint meeting recommended a range of areas for future 
consideration and at the meeting of the Executive on 18th June (minute 
E.87/19 refers) it was resolved to hold a series of Member workshops, 
based on the amended framework, to consider these areas further.

1.5 Now that the workshops have been concluded, the next stage is to 
determine the best way to implement and/or develop the proposals that 
Members have generated. 

1.6 The draft Action plan is based on all of the outputs of the workshops 
and therefore there will need to be a rationalisation process whereby 
the proposals are prioritised in terms of impact and cost.

1.7 It is important to stress that whilst in emergency planning terms, we 
have essentially moved from ‘response’ phase into ‘recovery’, the very 
real risk of a second peak or a local outbreak remains.

1.8 At this stage we still do not know what the ‘new normal’ will look like. A 
range of indicators around the economy and employment point towards 
a very challenging time and the only thing that is clear at this stage is 
that there is no consensus or clarity, but that there will need to be a 
phased approach to recovery which is, where possible, evidence-led. It 
is also clear that whilst the Council’s role will be vital, the key will be to 
work with a range of partners locally and regionally.

1.9 Financial Stability is one of the themes within the Recovery and 
Renewal Plan and Section 9 sets out the areas being progressed and 
the timescales within which this will take place. By September 2020, 
Council will be recommended to set an Amended Budget for 2020/21 
taking into account the impact the pandemic has had on the Council’s 
finances. A separate report is on this Committee agenda regarding 
proposals for the Amended Budget. In October 2020 a report will be 
presented to Members on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for 2021/22 onwards which will look at the Council’s financial position 
over the next five years.

Page 20



1.10 In conjunction with the budget, the Senior Leadership Team have 
reviewed and are monitoring the staffing establishment to enable a 
degree of flexibility in the allocation of resources to the priorities  
emerging from the action plan.

1.11 This report summarises what continues to be a highly effective 
response to the challenges of the pandemic, details key recovery 
actions already complete or underway and proposals to develop and 
implement the first iteration of our long/medium term recovery and 
renewal plans.

2. Background 

2.1 The Coronavirus (COVID-19) global pandemic has impacted the lives 
of everybody in our District. The response has by necessity been 
large-scale and complex involving all sectors of the community from 
the Government through to individual volunteers. 

2.2 The pandemic continues to have a significant impact in numerous 
ways including the tragic loss of lives, major disruption to education 
and, an as yet, unmeasured economic shock. 

2.3 Locally, the extensive air and foreign travel bans have resulted in a 
significant increase in visitor numbers to tourist destinations within the 
area. This has, and continues to, put many services under pressure 
and not just the obvious street cleansing and waste collection. 
Increases in ‘wild camping’ and an influx of motorhomes has 
demanded an increase in education and enforcement.

2.4 Nationally, cases are reducing, whilst globally the rise in cases is a 
major cause for concern and a vaccine, if it is ever developed, will 
take a considerable time to roll-out.

2.5 At the time of writing this report, the number of cases within the area 
is thankfully very low and we are working with Devon County Council 
Public Health, as the lead authority, to develop the Local Outbreak 
Management Plan (LOMP) which will facilitate the response to any 
future local outbreaks.

2.6 The Council continues to play a key role, alongside partners, in both 
response and recovery to the short, medium and long term impacts of 
the pandemic and in the implementation of a range of essential 
support for individuals, the wider community and business.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

3.1 This report sets out a summary of the Council’s continuing response 
and proposals to develop and implement the first iteration of the 
Recovery and Renewal Plan.

4. Preparation for future outbreaks

4.1 The Council’s preparation for the pandemic was thorough and, 
although not tested by large amounts of absence, the operational 
response was largely effective. Members’ views on the response were 

Page 21



gathered through the report to joint meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and Development M
[...]
es 

ST/MT/LT
Chief Executive 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last Meeting
	7 Executive Forward Plan
	9 Coronavirus (COVID-19) Recovery and Renewal Plan Development Update
	Appendix 1: Draft Recovery Plan September 2020




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS JOINT 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AND OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL
Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Joint Development 
Management Committee and Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

held on
Thursday, 3rd September, 2020 at 10.00 am at the Via 

Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Birch
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Brazil Cllr Brown
Cllr Foss Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle Cllr Rowe
Cllr Abbott Cllr Austen
Cllr Chown Cllr Jackson
Cllr Kemp Cllr Long
Cllr McKay Cllr O'Callaghan
Cllr Pannell Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose Cllr Taylor

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldry Cllr Bastone
Cllr Hawkins Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Senior Leadership Team
Democratic Services Manager

6. Minutes of last Meeting 
OSDM.6/20
The minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
and Development Management Committee held on 4 June 2020 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.



7. Declarations of Interest 
OSDM.7/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

8. Public Forum 
OSDM.8/20
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that no questions had been received for consideration during 
the agenda item.

9. Executive Forward Plan 
OSDM.9/20
The Joint Meeting was presented with the most recently published 
Executive Forward Plan.

In introducing the Plan, the Chairman confirmed that, in accordance with 
the adopted Procedure Rules, there had been no prior requests for updates 
to be received on any of the items listed.

10. Draft Amended Budget 2020/21 
OSDM.10/20
Members considered a report that sought to recommend a series of 
options in order to produce an amended Revenue Budget for 2020/21.

In her introduction, the Leader of Council thanked Members for their 
invaluable contributions during the recent Budget Workshop and wished 
to put on record her gratitude for the hard work of the Section 151 
Officer and her finance colleagues in producing such a comprehensive 
draft amended Budget for 2020/21.

In discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) car parking income.  In light of the summer season in the South Hams being 
busier than previously envisaged, a Member asked whether this had seen a 
positive impact on car parking income.  In reply, officers advised that the 
information was still being compiled but would be available in time for the 
Executive meeting to be held on 17 September 2020;

(b) the leisure contract.  The Joint Meeting was reminded that a further report on 
the leisure contract was to be considered by the Council at its meeting to be 
held on 24 September 2020;

(c) an amendment to part 1 of the motion.  An amendment was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED that read as follows:

‘That the Joint Meeting recommend to the Executive to recommend to Council 
that the options 1 to 4 (as set out in Section 5.2 of the presented agenda 
report) be agreed (totalling £433,000) and the remainder of £880,000 be taken 
from the Unearmarked Reserve, in order to produce an Amended Revenue 
Budget for 2020-21.’



In their support for the amendment, some Members were of the view that it 
would be more appropriate (bearing in mind the nature of the COVID-19 
pandemic being deemed an Emergency) for Unearmarked Reserves to be 
used to balance the Revenue Budget for 2020-21.  In contrast, other Members 
felt that it would not be prudent to use Unearmarked Reserves and believed 
that Members should trust the advice of their highly respected Section 151 
Officer.

When put to the vote, the amendment was declared LOST.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to the 
Executive to RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. the ten options totalling £1,313,000 (as summarised below) be 
approved in order to produce an Amended Revenue Budget for 
2020/21:

- use the third tranche of COVID-19 funding received from Central 
Government (£121,000);

- use the New Burdens Government Grant funding received for the 
administration of the Business Rates Grants (£170,000);

- utilise the 2019-20 Statement of Accounts underspend (£112,000);
- use funding from the Strategic Change Transformation Programme

(T18)
Earmarked Reserve (£30,000);

- cease the 2020/21 annual contribution towards building up a budget
for future years for the Follaton Roof and Follaton Lift (£80,000);

- use funding from Unearmarked Reserves (£200,000);
- use funding from the Economic Regeneration (Business Rates Pilot

Gain) Earmarked Reserve (£127,000);
- cease the Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) contribution for the R&M 

Earmarked Reserve (£80,000);
- use funding from the Business Rates Retention Reserve (£343,000); 

and
- cease making a contribution to the Planning Earmarked Reserve in 

2020/21 (£50,000);
  
2.   Unearmarked Reserves be replenished through a range of measures to 

be agreed as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy as set out at 
Section 5.8 of the presented agenda report;

3.   it be noted that the future capacity of Reserves (as set out at Section 
5.13 of the presented agenda report) may have to be called upon to 
meet any future financial challenges and/or additional requirements; 
and

4.   the funding within the Business Rates Retention Fund be earmarked for 
employment land opportunities (as outlined at Section 8.7 of the 
presented agenda report).



11. Coronavirus (COVID-19) Recovery and Renewal Plan 
Development Update 

OSDM.11/20
The Joint Meeting was presented with a report that summarised what 
continued to be a highly effective response to the challenges of the 
Pandemic; detailed key recovery actions already completed or 
underway; and proposals to develop and implement the first iteration of 
the Council’s long/medium term recovery and renewal plans.

The Chairman informed of his intention for the Meeting to consider the 
draft Recovery and Renewal Plan on a theme by theme basis:

Theme 1: Business and Economy

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) The lead Executive Member advised that, whilst still very much in its infancy, 
he was committed to developing the Business Forum concept as the Plan 
continued to evolve;

(b) An addition was PROPOSED and SECONDED for inclusion in the Plan that 
read as follows:

To include the following addition in accordance with action 1.5: ‘Engage with 
existing businesses to understand what support they need’:

‘Support taxpayers who currently find themselves excluded from meaningful 
support.’

The proposer highlighted that there were still local taxpayers who were not 
able to obtain meaningful support from Central Government for a variety of 
reasons and he considered it to be important for the Council to do everything 
that it could to assist these people.

The Joint Meeting proceeded to recommend that this addition should be 
included in the draft Plan;

Theme 2: Place and Environment

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the importance of the Climate Change and Biodiversity agenda being an 
underpinning issue throughout every aspect of the draft Plan;

(b) increasing wildflower spaces and protecting wildlife corridors.  Some 
Members singled out these actions for particular focus and felt that the 
Council should place significant emphasis on these matters.  In addition, 
the view was expressed that the Council should look towards working in 
partnership with those local town and parish councils who had also 
declared a Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency;

(c) the need to utilise external advisors.  To deliver on a number of the 
proposed actions, a Member felt that the Council should be looking to take 



advantage of the wealth of external local knowledge and expertise that 
was residing within the South Hams area;

(d) the proposal to influence the development of active travel schemes.  
Support was expressed for the inclusion of this action within the draft Plan.

Theme 3: Residents, Communities and Partnerships

The Joint Meeting expressed its support for the content of the draft 
Plan as presented.

Theme 4: Service Recovery and Redesign

The Joint Meeting expressed its support for the content of the draft 
Plan as presented.

Theme 5: Communications and Governance

In discussion on this Theme, particular reference was made to:

(a) the format of the Council Constitution.  The need to re-design the Council 
Constitution to ensure that it was a more reader friendly document was 
recognised;

(b) an amendment to the draft Plan was PROPOSED and SECONDED that 
read as follows:

‘To consider utilising three day fallow periods before and after a single 
meeting to open up our rooms without the need for cleaning, together with 
broadcast streaming to include off-site attendees.’

In debate, there was support expressed for this matter to be considered at 
a future meeting of the Accommodation Strategy Member Working Group 
and it was therefore recommended that this amendment should be 
included in the draft Plan.

Theme 6: Financial Stability

A Member was of the view that this Theme was the most important 
contained within the draft Plan and the focus of the Council should 
be on the delivery of its statutory services.

Recommendation

Once all of the Themes had been considered by Members, an 
additional two parts to the report recommendation were 
PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:

6. That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to Council that a 
Member Working Group be formed to oversee the work of the Recovery 
Management Team/Group/Strategy (as set out at Appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report).  The remit of this Working Group will be to set 



priorities and direct officers accordingly.  This Group to become effective 
immediately following the Full Council meeting to be held on 24 
September 2020; and

7. That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee invite a representative and 
relevant officer from Team Devon to an informal meeting of all Members 
to set out its plans and actions in respect of all those items listed in 
Appendix 1 to the presented agenda report as being its initial 
responsibility for instigation.

In discussion on the amendment, the following points were raised:

(a) When questioned, the Chief Executive informed that Team Devon 
consisted of a set of working relationships between Devon County Council 
and the District Councils across Devon;

(b) With regard to the proposal to establish a Member Working Group, 
supporters of the amendment emphasised the importance of elected 
Members overseeing the work of the Recovery Management Team.

When put to the vote, the amendment was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to the 
Executive to:

1. Note the Council’s continuing response to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) 
Pandemic;

2. Note the outputs of the Member Workshops as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the presented agenda report;

3. Note progress on the development of the Recovery and Renewal Action 
Plan (‘the Plan’);

4. Take into account the conclusions of the Joint meeting on the Plan (as 
set out in the detailed minutes above);

5. Request that an update on progress against development of the Plan be 
brought back to an additional Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel / Development Management Committee to be arranged to take 
place at 2.00pm on 19 November 2020;

  That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee RECOMMEND to Council 
that:

6. A Member Working Group be formed to oversee the work of the 
Responsible Team/Group/Strategy (as set out at Appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report) specifically the Recovery Management Team.  
The remit of this Working Group being to set priorities and direct officers 
accordingly, with this Group to become effective immediately following 
the Full Council meeting to be held on 24 September 2020; and



That the Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee: 

7. Invite a representative and relevant officer from Team Devon to an 
informal meeting of all Members to set out its plans and actions in 
respect of all those items set out in Appendix 1 to the presented agenda 
report as being its initial responsibility for instigation.

The Meeting concluded at 12.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


